
Execution Copy 

THIRD PARTY PAYMENT AGREEMENT 

THIS THIRD PARTY PAYMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") dated as of 
October 1, 2015 (the "Effective Date") by and COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION, LLC, f/k/a 
Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation ("Owner-Operator"), and COLUMBIA GAS OF 
KENTUCKY, INC. ("CKY") under the following circumstances (CKY and Owner-Operator are 
individually referred to herein as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties"): 

A. CKY owns all of the outstanding voting securities of Central Kentucky Transmission 
Company, a Delaware corporation ("Co-Owner"). Co-Owner is engaged in the 
interstate transportation Of gas and owns a 25 percent undivided interest in Owner-
Operator's line KA-1 North interstate transmission pipeline and appurtenant facilities 
(the "Pipeline"). The Pipeline is Co-Owner's only asset subject to the jurisdiction of 
the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (the "FERC"). CKY holds all of the 
shipping capacity on Co-Owner's portion of the Pipeline. The remaining 75 percent 
undivided interest in the Pipeline is owned by Owner-Operator, 

B. Owner-Operator and Co-Owner are parties to that certain Operating Agreement dated 
as of March 18, 2005, as amended by that certain Amendment to Operating Agreement 
dated as of April 25, 2006 and by that certain Second Amendment to Operating 
Agreement dated July 1, 2015 (the "Existing Operating Agreement") wherein Owner-
Operator and Co-Owner have agreed to the terms and conditions regarding the 
provision of Operational Services and Commercial Services by Owner-Operator to Co-
Owner. Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein have the respective 
meanings given to such terms in the Operating Agreement. 

C. Pursuant to the Existing Operating Agreement, Co-Owner pays Owner-Operator a Flat 
Monthly Charge for Operational Services equal to $7,300, and a Flat Monthly Charge 
for Commercial Services equal to $8,333. $6,000 per month of the Flat Monthly 
Charge for Operational Services is recovered by Co-Owner through Co-Owner's tariff 
rates for shipping service on file with the FERC. The remaining $1,300 of the Flat 
Monthly Charge for Operational Services and the $8,333 Flat Monthly Charge for 
Commercial Services (collectively, such amount being referred to herein as the 
"Incremental Monthly Charges") is not being recovered by Co-Owner through rates or 
otherwise. 

D. To avoid the expense and delay in time that would be required for Co-Owner to file an 
application with FERC to increase Co-Owner's tariff rates so that Co-Owner could 
recover through rates the Incremental Monthly Charge, which would be paid entirely 
by CKY, CKY and Co-Owner desire instead to have CKY pay Owner-Operator 
monthly the amount of the Incremental Monthly Charge. 

E. Contemporaneously with the execution and delivery of this Agreement, Co-Owner and 
Owner-Operator are executing and delivering that certain Third Amendment to 
Operating Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "Third Amendment") whereby 
Owner-Operator and Co-Owner are amending the Existing Operating Agreement to 

1 



provide that Owner-Operator will invoice CKY monthly for the Incremental Monthly 
Charge. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained 
herein, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Incorporation of Recitals; Definitions. The Recitals set forth hereinabove are 
incorporated into this Agreement as if restated and set forth in full. Capitalized terms used and 
not otherwise defined herein have the respective meanings given such terms in the Existing 
Operating Agreement, as amended by the Third Amendment (the "Operating Agreement"). As 
used herein, the term "Section" refers to a Section of this Agreement. 

2, 	Invoicing by Owner-Operator. Unless and until Owner-Operator receives written 
notice from Co-Operator and CKY to invoice Co-Owner and CKY in a different manner, Owner-
Operator shall invoice CKY each month for (a) $1,300 of the Flat Monthly Charge for Operational 
Services and (b) all of the $8,333 of the Flat Monthly Charge for the Commercial Services. Owner-
Operator agrees to accept payment of all amounts from CKY made on Co-Owner's behalf, 
Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the Parties agree that Co-Owner shall at all times 
during the term of this Agreement remain primarily liable for the Flat Monthly Charges under the 
Operating Agreement, including, without limitation, the Incremental Monthly Charges that shall 
be invoiced to CKY under this Agreement. In the event CKY fails to make any payment in whole 
or in part of any Incremental Monthly Charge that is properly due and payable under the Operating 
Agreement, CKY agrees that Owner-Operator shall have the right to seek collection of all such 
amounts that become properly due and payable under the Operating Agreement from either CKY 
or Co-Owner. 

2. Payment by CKY. During the Term, CKY agrees to pay timely all invoices for 
Incremental Monthly Charges due and payable under the Operating Agreement, together with any 
interest and penalties for late payment accruing with respect to such Incremental Monthly Charges. 
CKY reserves the right to assert all defenses, counterclaims and offsets that Co-Owner could assert 
under the Amended Operating Agreement. CKY's payment obligations under this Agreement are 
specifically limited to payment of the Incremental Monthly Charges as and when the same become 
due under the Operating Agreement and CKY is not and shall not become obligated in any manner 
to perform any other obligations or make other payments that may become due or otherwise owed 
to Owner-Operator by Co-Owner or others pursuant to or arising out of the Operating Agreement. 
This Agreement does not constitute a guaranty or create any other instrument of suretyship. 

3. Term; Termination. 

a. 	The term of this Agreement ("Term") shall commence on the Effective Date and 
shall continue until the earlier of (i) termination of the Operating Agreement, or (ii) termination 
pursuant to Section 3.b. Termination is not an election of remedies for any breach or default of a 
Party's obligations under this Agreement, and shall discharge only those obligations that have not 
accrued as of the effective date of termination. Any right or duty of a Party based on either the 
performance or breach of this Agreement prior to the effective date of termination shall survive 
the Term. 

2 



b. 	This Agreement may be terminated: 

i. by CKY, for any reason or for convenience, upon thirty (30) days prior 
written notice to Owner-Operator; or 

ii. by Owner-Operator, upon fifteen (15) clays prior written notice to CKY, in 
the event CKY fails to make any payment required to made under this 
Agreement when due and such failure continues for a period of forty-five 
(45) days; or 

iii. by either party, upon written notice to the other, in the event such other Party 
files a voluntary petition in bankruptcy or reorganization or fails to have 
such a petition filed against it dismissed within thirty (30) days or admits in 
writing its insolvency or inability to pay its liabilities as they come due, or 
assigns its assets for the benefit of creditors, or suffers a receiver to be 
appointed for its assets or suspends its business; 

iv. immediately, without the requirement of notice by or to any Party, in the 
event that Co-Owner files a voluntary petition in bankruptcy or 
reorganization or fails to have such a petition filed against it dismissed 
within thirty (30) days or admits in writing its insolvency or inability to pay 
its liabilities as they come due, or assigns its assets for the benefit of 
creditors, or suffers a receiver to be appointed for its assets or suspends its 
business. 

4. 	Notices. All notices required or permitted to be made pursuant to this Agreement 
shall be in writing and delivered by U.S. Mail, email, in person or by a nationally recognized 
overnight courier, to the Parties at the following respective addresses, or such other address as a 
Party may specify by written notice duly given pursuant to this Section: 

If to CKY: 

Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. 
2001 Mercer Road 
Lexington, KY 40511 
Attention: President 
Phone: 859-288-0275 

with a copy to: 

Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. 
2001 Mercer Road 
Lexington, KY 40511 
Attention: Director of Regulatory 
Phone: 859-288-0242 

3 



If to Owner-Operator: 

Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC 
5151 San Felipe 
Suite 2400 
Houston, TX 77056 
Attention: Sr. Vice President, Commercial Operations 
Phone: 713-386-3488 

Notices shall be deemed received three business days after being deposited into the U.S. mail, or 
at the time transmitted by email, if such transmission is telephonically or digitally confirmed as 
having been received by the recipient, or when actually received if delivered by hand delivery or 
overnight courier. 

5. Third-Party Beneficiaries. Co-Owner is expressly made a third-party beneficiary 
to this Agreement. There are no other third-party beneficiaries to this Agreement. 

6. Counterparts; Entire Agreement. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, 
each of which shall be deemed an original instrument, but all such counterparts together shall 
constitute one and the same agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement among 
the Parties pertaining to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes all prior agreements, 
understandings, negotiations and discussions, whether oral or written, of the Parties pertaining to 
the subject matter hereof 

7. Binding Agreement. Each Party hereby represents and warrants that this 
Agreement is a legal, valid and binding obligation of such Party and is enforceable against such 
Party in accordance with its terms. 

8. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the 
benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and assigns. 

9. Rules of Construction; No Waiver. Section headings and titles used in this 
Agreement are for convenience of reference only and in no way define, limit, extend or describe 
the scope or intent of any provisions of this Agreement. If any section, subsection, term or 
provision of this Agreement or the application thereof to any party or circumstance shall, to any 
extent, be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of such section, subsection, term or provision 
and the application of the same to parties or circumstances other than those to which it is held 
invalid or unenforceable shall not be affected thereby, and shall be valid and enforceable to the 
fullest extent permitted by law. Amendments, modifications and waivers to this Agreement shall 
be made only by written instrument signed by both Parties. Any waiver by a party of any provision 
or condition of this Agreement shall not be construed or deemed to be a waiver of any other 
provision or condition of this Agreement, nor a waiver of a subsequent breach of the same 
provision or condition, whether such breach is of the same or a different nature as the prior breach. 

10. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance 
with the internal laws of the State of Kentucky, without regard to any principles relating to conflicts 
of law that may direct the application of the laws of another jurisdiction. 

4 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly 
executed and delivered by their duly authorized officers as of the Effective Date. 

COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION, LLC 

By: 
Name: Stanle G. Cha nan, III 
Its: 	Executive Vice President and Chief Commercial Officer 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

By: 	a/A-4  
Name: Herbert A. Miller 
Its: 	President 

5 


